SECRET

NOTIFICATION OF PROJECT APPROVAL

PROJECT: DTPILLAR
ACTION AREA
DIVIS{ON
NEW PROJECT
x AMENDMENT NO. ‘ Cd l’o
BRANCH
RENEWAL
<%
TERMINATION
DESK
MEMO REQUEST A.u
AUTHOR | ZATION
APPROVING AUTHORITY AMOUNT FISCAL YEAR
- p ! -y v W
DCl -3 Znae /5l None -

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Approval of Amendment No. 2 to Project DEPILLAR coustitutes appreval

in prlulpic af 2 ratlzement anasity plan for DIPILLAR personuel.

DECLASSIFIED AN RELEAS
EDBY
CENTRAL INTELLIGEMCE AGENCY
SGUREESMETHQUSEXEMPT{ON3828
NAZIHARCREMESHISCLUSUREAET

ATE 2007
4

PP/OPS/PP REF. NO. SIGNATURE . R s DATE
\, T,y
Cod 3

APR 2940 e /Cps /PPl . 1 = 3

DISTRIBUTION

I T P B e Y PPt vee rerensma [ [rrsorains

FORM NO.
{ DEC 55

849

SECRET

(s}




Eociiadl

PRC Mo, DD/P-208-56 ER 8-3033

SUBJECT: rroject DTPILLAR, Amendment No. 2

1. PURPUSE

To condition Asiatic public opinien im consonance with U, S, policy
objectives.

2. BACEKGROUND

a, Project DTPILLAR bas been coutinususly operative since initinl
approval 7 Fehrusry 1981, The FY 1956 aperating level is approwimately
$5, 431, 600 and the curraent FY 1937 opersting budget is cstimated st $6, 800, 000,

b, The purpose of this amendment is to affect & minor revislon of
the personuel policy of the Froprictary Organimation,

c. In order to continue to recruit and retain gualified persommel it
is necessary to offer retizement amuatly benefits comparable to those of the
other over: organimations offering employment to this type of personunel.

d. It is proposed to implement a retirement aouuity system: as a
permanent personnel policy which will increase the axmanl Agency overhead
project coet by approximately $45, 000 to §60, 000 per yoar, siarting in
FY 1957,

3. PROFOSBAL

It is proposed that Project DTFILLAR be suthorised to implement
a permanewt " Ratirewent Annuity System' for reguinry employses of the
cover orgeuination at an sstimnied cont of from $45, 000 to $60, 000 per
yeazx, subject to availability of funds freme within the allacstion te the JO
Divieton in FY 1957 and subseguent years.

4. ACTION

a. In the meeting of 11 April 1956, it was recognined that approval
of this amendment would costablish a precedsnt oqually applicable to certain
other KUBARK spousored corganinstions, and that the application of this
precedent to these cperstions would axsount to a substantial tem of additionsl
expeuss in subscquent years. The aggragate cost can only be conjectured, at
this time, to amount to poasibly between $600000 and $1, 600, 000 per year.

! ol




PRL Ne, DD/P-2065-56 ER 8-3033

b. I was agrecd thst the proposed amnulity plan conformed with
conservaitve standerds of commaen practice for comperable conditions of
overt employment, and that the ahsence of employee benefits of this type
not only wosld aggravate persomusi probiems but would siso weakew the
cover of the ergunisstions lnvolved,

5. BRECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Director of Centrel Intelligonce spprove
Amendment No, Z te Project DTFILLAR as gutdacce for pelicy to be reflected
in the FY 1997 10D Operstional Program.

CONCUR:
SIGNED Richard Helms | -
for Deputy Birector (Plans) Iaspector General
SIGNED Bobert Amory, Jr. ‘ —
Deputy Dizector (intolligence) ™ “Chaltman, BPEC
SIGNED  H. Gates Lloyd 18 May 56 ——
A Deputy Direcber {Fupport) —  “Deputy Divesior, Contsal Tasalii

APPROVED;

SIGNED C. P. CABELL
ActingDlrector of weutral Intelligence

e

S i..i.ix.: -J




g

SECRET

MEMORANDL! FOR: Project Reviewv Committee

SRIECT : Proposed Retirement Ammity Plan for
Projact DIPILLAR ‘

1., Tr2 attasghed memorsmdur of 3 April 1956,from Chief, IO
Jiviston toc vhes Director of Central latelligence vis DOP/PRC appears
LD Angwer s&tj.afa..*orily all of the questions deemed pertinent to the
proper constderation by this office of the financial upectl of the
proprssd retirenent sanalty plan ror Project UTPILLAR.

2. The Teachers' Insurance and Aamuity Association, whiech will
sdminister the plapn, and its compesion organizatiom, College Retiremeat
Equities Fund,wre both comsidered to be very sdund fimeacially and should
fully warrant the confidsnce of the cover: eoqu and its participating

~mployees.

3. Theplmisomtoa.llenwloyou, exoept ltg.ffaguts, on &
voluatary basis, who hame {a) indefinite temure with the cover cowpemy,
() corpleted one year's satisfactory servics, amd {(c) attaimed the age
of 25, It is belisved that such eligibility requirements will tamd to
eliminets sc-called "mon~career" employees from participatiom im. the
plan, =sad in turn vill hold down the cost to the cover coumpeay.

k., It should be moted that upon termimatios of en employee with
less thar five years'service or less tham $1,000 ia his eomtrast, e
participating erployes mot traasferring o .another TIAA orgmmization may
withdraw anly his owe comtributions, The project is to receive a credit
sgainst future imstallments for the aaxmt 1t has comtributed umder such
an employee's muity contract.

5. It ie observed that pmu'm' vill be asde in the DIPILIAR
contracty with TIAA for termination or modification of the retirement
plan by DIFILIAR at any time, Suoch & provisios shoull serve %o relieve
the Agancy fron future fimaacial obligctim to TIAA and smployees

. participating ia the plan.

6. The maximmm cost for service bemtit-,.bnud on the um-ption
that the 82 employees om duty now will elect to participate ia the plan,
would amount to $50,652 a year., Im addition, the maximm deposit to
cover serrice bemsfits for prior service would smouat to & total of
410,493 for esch of the ficst five years of ths contract. Thus the
maximmn amnual cost duriag the fiscal years 1957 through 1961 would
be $61,145, and ia years subsequent to fisoal year 1961 it would be

'

SECRE REY .



590,452, The astimated expected costs of the plaa to' IIPILLAR, hovever,
“a.ued or normal twrnover of persommel are as follows:

Expected Future  Ripected Past Expected
Bexrvice Benefits sﬂjice Benofits Gostc‘
Tigeal Year 1957 $1*6, ' $9165" ‘ *56:05“'
“i{gcal Year 1958 46,k00 : 9,015 55,475
Fiscal Year 1959 1»6,1»00 8,712 55,112
Fiscal Year 1960 k6,500 8,538 , 5k,938
Fiscal Year 1961 - LG,400 8,453 5h,853 -
The above costs are estimated on ths basis of comtributioms to the plan
by TTPILIAR of $2.00 for each $1.00 to be contributed by participetisg

employ=es. BEmployee contributioms will spproximste 3% of the first
£35C of monthly earnings mmd 6% of momthly earmings in excess of $350.

7. The cover company has subritted a proposed budget for FY 1957
to tha I0 Division for reviewv. We undsrstemd that this budget proposes
a substamtial imcrease over the spproved FY 1956 budget inm, order to
provide for sdditional program operations, persomnel, eand the cost of
the proposed retirement annuity plam. It would appear,therefore, thet
it the proposed rotirement aanuity planm is approved ,Project DTPILLAR
will not be in a position to absorb amy of the cost of thn pla.n out of
funds curreatly m Lor the project.

8. Since the propoul is & metter for policy cmimctim, it
5hoild be pointed out that if the retiremsnt ammulty plam 1z approved
for Praject. DIPELLAR,such approval will be comstrued es a precedent by
other proprietary projects in workime out retirepest plaas for their
enployses. For sxample, ""]has showm comsiderable intarc::
iz this proposal aad has dome some prelimimary work with the view of
esteblisning a pamsiom plan for its employees. Althoug{_ Jis
currently the largest proprietary, we understand that & number of othor
projects may dcsire to propose peasiom plams for their employses. The
total ammual cost to the Agemcy for such pansiom plans can omly be
conJectured at the preseat time, but using & rough estimste af $500,000
for Project TPIONIC it is comceivable that the amnual &ost to the Agency
for all proprietary projects could total from tsoo,ooo to n,ooo,ooo s
Year, .

"%, R. SAUNIERS



COPY

S April 19%
MBXRARDUM FOR: Assistant Deputy Director (Support)
SURJRET : DIPILLAR -- Proposed Betirement Amnuity Plan

1. In a memcreadum of 3 April 1956, to the DCI, ths Chief,
10 Division, pruposeld smending this project to provide a retiressnt
anpuity plan for esployess of the sorpozmition. This proposml has
also Dean pressated to 38A/DD/S, PP/OPS/PR in & mexorendum of b April
195 from PP/cPB/FP.

2. Ounly permaaent exployses of the cover carporation would
be covered. Staff agenis and staff employses of this Ageney would
not be covered even though serving vith the evrsr corporation. FPro-
vision vill be mede in the sontreet vith the insurance compeany bandling
the plan for termimgtion or modificstion of the plan by DIPILLAR at any
tine. : ,

3+ TFram the stasdpoint of the Agency, the corporation's cone
tribution to the fund on bebalf of an empleyee iz in the anture of
addtviomal compensstion to0 him. Conseguently there should be & pro-
viston covering this in the Agmuey countyracts of witting perscansl.
A thorough examipation of ths plan muast be mmds in oxrder to determine
its tax eonmeguancwes.

k. In sccordance with the sbove, it appears thers is adequate
legal basia for the estadlishment of this plan.

/

- »/
Awsintant Gomnl‘;muul

COPY

SEGRET




¢

SECRET

PP STAFF COORDINATION

PROJECT: PIPILLAR

DIVISION
b ¢ AMENDMENT NO. ) 10
BRANCH
RENEWAL 2
DESK
TERM [ NAT [ ON Tar East
MEMOR AND UM
STAFF CONCURRENCE ATTACHED
ORGANIZAT |ONAL S IGNATURE CNOOP.V DATE Yes | No DATE
| S - —— ‘jv-
88A-1D/8 | R | (- {f 4
>, I '_!61 V’lil X il A
Covert—-
: 2
7 ’ Ay
re/oes/pR X T3 ;44/;42;;
7 57' ¥ —T v e
o CaR
i 1300
P?/O?B-Chicr;;4£:7;u4b~_yt, o 11 s
RECOMMEND APP ROVAL.
J{SIGNATURE i _ DATE
CcPP e igh,
SIGNATURE SRR DATE
A hi . e P :
/DD/P /P SRHORFEROR T

(This space reserved for comments of SSA-DD/S; CPP; A/DD/P/P. )

it are e AT Lo W

arL

j;f;;if;;%gfszjb%fe;Jhi, 7;255:i:o421; oML

FORM NO. gyg SECRET (s)

1 DEC &%




VEMORANDUM FC(R: Director of Central Intelligence
VIiAs DDP/PRC

SUBJECT: Request for Amendment of Project DTFILLAR to
Authorise Adoption of a Retirement Anmity Plan
Amendment No. 2

1. BEQUEST

It 1s requested that projeot DTPILLAR be amended by epproval
of the Retirement Anmuity plan cutlined herein. The project outline
for DTPILLAR was lsst approved on 8 Aprdil 195%.

2. FPURPOSE |
Projeot DTPILLAR has besn encountering increasing difficulty
in recruiting and ret qumtied persommel st all levels. For .
administrative and clarical personnel, it must compete with business

organizations which not oun]y have retirement plans, but additional
employee bénefits more libersal than the Froject's. In obtaining
professiona) amployeecs, oconsidersble difficulty has been experienced
in recruiting qualified persons on any but an interim dasis from
competing private institutions and foundations. To obtain

fron universities on a leave-of=sbaente basis, the Project has had
to insure the contimued eccrmal of the individual!s futwre anmuity
benefits by paying the uvndversities! share of the contributions to
the individualts retirenent secount. This has had an adverse affeet

on the morale of those permanent amployees who have no retirement
Tights,

3. DESCRIPTION G PIAN

The members of the DTPILIAR Executive Committee at the
meeting held on 27 February 1956 recommended for Agemoy approval a
retirenant system developed after thorough investigation and review
of various avsilable plans with the assistance of the retirement plan
expart of the Standsrd 011 Company of California and the Herman 4. -
Ziachkae Organization, Inc,, retirement consultants, The maln features
of the plan ares

Ae. pdministration = The plen will be administered by the
Teachers Insurance and Anmuity Association of Americs (TIAA),
& legdl reserve life insurance company incorporated in the



State of New York in 1918, It was organized by the Carnegie
Foundation for the Advancament of Teathing to sarve the amuity

and 1ife insurance needs of the educational world, TIAA is
noneprofit, amploys no agents, psys no commissions and the only

use made of funds not needed for Company uze and safety is to

oredit them as dividends to ammuity holders, The Carnegie

Corporstion endowed TIAA initially with one million dollara and

has since made other grants, Its present assets exoeed $425,000,000
with more than 650 eduscationsl institutions and foundations participat-
ing. ‘

Be Type of Plan « Anmity purchase prograt.
Co Proposed Effective Date = 1 July 1956.

D, Participation - Voluntary, with staff sgemts exoluded.

E. W = Permanent employees, i.e.,
anployoes e tenure with the corer company, (this
excludes consultants, seed packers, part-time employees, 6ts,)
will be eligible to partiecipste on attaimment of age 25 and
completion of one year's satlafaotory service, However, the one
year requirement will be walved for an employee, otherwise eligible,
who already holds a retirement anmuity comtrect lasued by 7IAA. Age

twenty five has been seloctsd by the cover company sinte experiemve
has shown that turnover is greatest in the under 25 age group.

Fe and Benefits - The plan will be funded through the
purchase o : of the TIAA., Optionally, an amployce
may designate that 1/L, 1/3, or 1/2 of the amount contributed is to

the trust will invest, Employee contributions will spproximate
3% of the first $350 of monthly earnings amd 6% of monthly

excess of $350. The cover company Will contribute $2,00 for

of exployee contributions as shown in Exhibit A, The
combined sums will be depoaited te the e 's account at &
guarantesd 2% interest rate (plus usual 3% extra), The aim of the
is to achieve a pension, insluding Sooisl Security, of spproximately

of base salary if the anployes serves for twenty yesrs, Swvivoer
benefits are provided in the event of death, Exhibit B is 2 schedule
of estimated monthly benefits for employees at various sges amd

3&1!!? lWﬂSn .

In view of the moral obligation DTFILLAR owes to those
axployees who have remained through its most trying period, for
each participating employee who has had at least twelve monthst



sargice with the Project as of 1 July 1956 DIPILLAR proposes
to make a contribution of 50%0 the amount the Projest would

have contributed prior to 1 July 1956 if this retirement plan
had beon in effect when th m.dm waa anployed, These

contributions will be paid the anpbm'e asccount in ecual
anmsl inatallments over a .’wd five years and will vest

meaohmmloyeoonlyaspaidinbythom,jm.

G, Ve = TIAA will not normally handle defarred vesting;
however, it 1s willing to accept the following. A partlcipating
employse not transtm:lng to snother TIAA organizstion upon
tarminstion of amployment with less than five years - -
service or less than §1,000 in his contract, may withdraw only
vhat he himself has contributed., DIPILLAR will receive a oredit
against future instaliments for the amount it has contributed.

Ho Cost « The estinated maximus and aininum costs of the
plsnareaafonowa.

Maximmm Future Service Benefits $ 50,652

Maximmm Past Service Benefits H

(Each yoar for next five years) _1o0;ko3
: $ -‘.v:l.tlhs

Expectod Future Service Benefits  § hé,hoo
Expected Past Service Benefits

First Year - 9565h
Second Year 9,075
Third Year 8,712
Fouth Yomr ' - 8,538
Pifth Year 8,453

The employes-amployer ratio of conbribubiom of two to ;
one mentioned in paragraph F 4is not considered exvessive by present
standu-ds. Investigation has shown that the following ratios are
currently in uses

Organization - % of Salary Contributed by
UeSe Dept. of Agricnltlmﬁ Grad. Sehool 15 6
Michigan University 10 s
Purdue University 10 5
Rockefellar Foundation (dep. on aalary) 15 g or
' 10
Ford Foundation 10 5
Sloan Foundation S 5
Carnegle Foundation 10 5
Bast Europe Fund 10 1

# Aasuning 82 employees will be eligible and all elect to participate -
asoflh]yl956

S=EeCeReEoT



“li=

- T. Retircment = Noxmal retirement will be at age 65.
Although by special vote of the Executive Committee extension
of service bayond age 65 for definite periods not to excesd
ons yosr is possible, there will be no acornsl of anmmmity
or contimation of comtributions during such extensions of
auployment after age 65, .

Jo Termination - Provision will be made in the DTPILIAR
contracts with TIAA for termination or modification of the
retirenent plan by DTPILLAR at any time,

Le A preliminary meeting was held on 28 March 1956 at the request
of JO Division to disousa the proposed retirement plan with officials
representing IO Division, Comptroller, Cammercial Staff, 0GC, and
SSA/DD/S. It was generally comceded that the proposed plan was sound

but that in view of the policy question inherent in it and the precedent
it wuld tend to establish, it was a preper matter for the FRC to -

conaider,
= SR
Chief
International Organisations Division



FXHIBIT A
SeEwCai=E~T
DTPILLAR
RETIREMENT PLAN
EMPLOYEE = EMPLOYER H)N'IHLI cosmmmou SCREDULEs
(FU‘I'URE SERVICE BEI\IEFII‘S)
MONTHLY PENSION
MONTHLY EARNIRGS GI.A__ CONTRIBUTION IN CIASS
FROM 70 ' EMPIOYER EMPIOYEE
% - $15.00 $ 7.50
326 - 371 ) .00 10.%
376 - k25 27,00 13.50
26 = L75 33.00 16,50
7%6 - 525 39400 19.50
e - %= 15,00 22,50
5% = 625 51,00 25,50
626 = 6715 57.00 28,50
676 - 725 63.00 31.50
7% = 175 69,00 34450
776 = 825 75.00 37.50
826 875 81.00 L0.50
eta, oto, sto,
(iroreasing by (inoreasing  (inoreasing by

$50,00 for esch by $,00 $3,00 for
subsequent clsss) for esch each sub-

subsequent sequent

¢lass) - olasa)

# Employee contributions apprwd.m:to
3% of f£irst §$350,00 of monthly earnings;

6% of smounts exceeding $350,00. Employer
contribution is twice that of employee,

SeEwCofi=FoT




TIMFLOYEES MONTRLY

EARNINGS CLASS _ SOCXAL SECURYTY = PYHILLAR PLAN WONIHLY EARNINGS®:

226 - §293 $ 88.% § 63,00 [ 74 § 41.90
276 ~ 335 98.5%0 §2.00 a £9.00
326 = 373 108.90 98,00 48% 57.00 -
IT6 - 428 108 .%0 123.00 -39% 73.08 .
‘26 a . ‘7, m‘” lﬂaw m ”nw -
476 = §23 108.$0 1v8.00 b 243 194.08 ..
26 - &7% 108,50 205,00 57 12080 ..
576 = ‘2’ 103-.50 23’4& m 1" o“
66 - . 675 08.% 260,00 57% 1% .00
£76 - 72§ 108.%0 $67.00 $7% 1N.08 -
w2 - T8 108.50 333,00 [ 3 304.09
776 - 825 308,50 342.00 368 201 .00
26 - 875 198.%0 370.00 845 #7590

TOTAL PRNGION m

¢ Pigure showm ie rercontage for nidreint of ezrnings eiams,

3

K

+

AGE &

JXOTAL I JGION m:l.
ZSTTMATED. MONTHLY Pmszm FROM SCC. SEC, AS £ OF  PENSION FRON ~ SCC. Shu, A3 € OF Pmmt mao
DYPILLAR LGN MOMINLY TARNTNGS®

s
49%
47%
i3
A%

438
411
407
40
g
oA
13

i

Ag 53 o
' 8rk FENSION >

. SO0, SEC. AS % O -

DIPILLAR PLAN MOMTILY ESNINGS®
¢ 18.00 43
21.09 408
u‘,g 1 4
’a. b1 4
39.6¢ b 373
46.00 - ng
5’003." ) m
61.08 - - 264
49.00 . £t
74.00 244
82.00 - a5 a
9.60 298
.00 - 4%



